
 

 
 
 
 
 
23 November 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Parent/Guardian 
 
Please find enclosed the Senior School Charges for 2024.  As indicated in the Education 
Act/Regulations, the School Board is responsible for the setting and approval of contributions and 
charges for students.  The enclosed package is a result of a consultation process with the School 
Board. 
 
Given the costs associated with Senior School courses, payment or payment by instalments is 
required to ensure your child continues to be enrolled in the course. Non-payment of these charges 
may result in an alternative course offering or adjustments in the courses content which may impact 
on student progress. If you wish to choose the flexible payment options (i.e. instalments) please 
contact the Manager Corporate Services.  
 
The transparency in disclosing the maximum anticipated cost of Contributions, Charges and Personal 
Use items to parents is a key feature of the School Education Act/Regulations and Department Policy.  
I trust the enclosed information will assist you in planning for the expenditure for the 2024 school year. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
David Thomas 
Principal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
JURIEN BAY DISTRICT HIGH SCHOOL 

 
Year 11 Upper School Charges 2024 

 
 

Family Name: _____________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
Definition 

 

 
Amount 

COURSE CHARGES 
The Charges below are for courses being offered by the school. 
Charges need only be paid for subjects that your child is enrolled in.  

• English Foundation / General / ATAR                                                                          

• Mathematics Applications ATAR 

• Mathematics Essential – General / Foundation 

• Applied Information Technology 

• Materials & Design Technology (Wood)   

• Materials & Design Technology (Metal)  

• Food Science & Technology  

• General Visual Arts 

• General Physical Education Studies  

• Marine & Maritime Studies 

• Building and Construction 

• Media Production & Analysis – General 

• Children, Family & Community 

• Plant Production Systems 
 
Some students may be offered courses via the School of Isolated and 
Distance Education (SIDE). 

• SIDE Course (per subject per Schedule attached) 
 
ALL CHARGES ARE TO BE PAID (OR SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS 
ORGANISED) BY WEEK 5 TERM 1 2024. An alternative program may 
be required if these charges are not paid. 
 

 
 
 
 
$50 
$50 
$50 
$50 
$250 
$250 
$250 
$150 
$50 
$150 
$150 
$150 
$50 
$150 
 
 
 
See Schedule 
 
 

PERSONAL ITEMS (Booklist) 
The Campion Education booklist has been distributed to students and is 
available to view on the school website and app. Students will need the 
items for personal use in order to complete the educational programs 
provided by this school. 
 
Parents can choose to use an alternative supplier, however all items on the 
list (for students’ selected subjects) will be required. 
 

 
 
Per Supplier 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
PAYMENT OPTIONS 
Contributions can be paid by cash, cheque or EFTPOS at School Office or via direct deposit to  
BSB 306117  
Account 4957511  
Reference – “students’ full name – charges”.   
 
If required, parents may consider alternative payment options (e.g. instalments).  Arrangements 
should be negotiated with the Manager Corporate Services – Nicole Beaman on 9688 6100. 
 

YEAR 11 CHARGES FOR OPTIONAL ACTIVITIES THROUGHOUT THE YEAR 
Charges apply for the provision of extra cost optional activities that are part of an education 
program.  All activities outlined below are optional and if no payment is received, an 
alternative educational activity will be provided for your child. The School Board recognises 
the value of these types of activities and seeks to support teachers who coordinate them as 
part of their teaching programs. 
 
All 2024 extra cost optional activities have been approved by the School Board. The 
estimated costs provided are at an upper limit and will not exceed this amount.  If a particular 
event does not occur within the school year, no charges for that event will apply.   
 
Payment of the following extra cost optional charges is not required at the time of 
finalising payment of ‘course charges’.  Where staff arrange extra cost optional 
activities, payment will be requested immediately prior to it happening. 
 

 
STUDENT ALLOWANCES 2024 
The Secondary Assistance Scheme is available to secondary students whose parents hold Centrelink 
Family Health Care or Pensioner Concession Cards or Veteran’s Affairs Pensioner Concession Cards.  
The Secondary Assistance Scheme consists of a $235.00 Educational Program Allowance which is 
paid directly to the school and a Clothing Allowance of $115.00 which is paid to the parent.   
 
Students are not eligible for the Secondary Assistance Scheme in the year in which they turn 19 years 
of age or older and/or if they have previously received the allowance when enrolled at another school 
in the current year. 
 
REFUND OF CHARGES 
When a student transfers to another school, arrangements will be made to forward a pro-rata portion 
of their ‘charges’ to their new school.  Alternatively, a refund can be arranged.  The refunded amount 
will be based on a pro rata rate as stipulated by the Department of Education. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
                                                

                                                  YEAR 11 SUBJECT CHARGES AT 2024  

                                          SCHOOL OF ISOLATED AND DISTANCE EDUCATION  

 
 

Learning Area Course  Course 
Charge 

Learning Area Course Course 
Charge 

Science 
 

Biology ATAR 
Chemistry ATAR  
Human Biology General  
Human Biology ATAR 
Physics ATAR  
Integrated Science General 
Psychology ATAR 

$30.00 
$45.00 
$10.00 
$15.00 
$28.00 
$28.00 
$10.00 

English English Preliminary 1/2 
English Foundation  
English ATAR  
English General  
Literature ATAR  
EALD Foundation 
EALD General 
EALD ATAR 

$35.00 
$26.00 
$26.00 
$29.00 
$23.00 
$26.00 
$24.00 
$33.00 

Career 
Development 

Career & Enterprise General  
Career & Enterprise Foundation 

$18.00 
$18.00 

Health & 
Physical Educ 

Health Studies ATAR 
Health Studies General  

$15.00 
$  3.00 

Endorsed Programs ASDAN (cost per program) 
Community Art or Sports Performance 
Off-campus Enrichment Program 
School Based Traineeship or Apprenticeship 
Workplace Learning 
Community Service 
Recreational Pursuits 
Keys for Life - Plus 

$70.00 
$ 4.00 
$ 4.00 
$ Nil 
$21.00 
$ 4.00 
$ 4.00 
$ 6.00 

Languages 
 
 
 

French Second Language ATAR  
Indonesian Second Language ATAR  
Italian Second Language ATAR 
Japanese Second Language ATAR  
 

$  5.00 
$  5.00 
$  5.00 
$15.00 
 

The Arts Media Production & Analysis ATAR 
Media Production & Analysis General 
Visual Arts General  
Visual Arts Preliminary 1/2  
Visual Arts ATAR 

$24.00 
$22.00 
$44.00 
$49.00 
$59.00 

Humanities & Social 
Sciences  

Economics ATAR 
Geography General 
Geography ATAR 
Modern History General 
Modern History ATAR 
Politics & Law General 
Politics & Law ATAR 

$35.00 
$35.00 
$35.00 
$35.00 
$35.00 
$35.00 
$35.00 

Mathematics Mathematics Preliminary 1/2 
Mathematics Foundation  
Mathematics Essential General  
Maths Applications ATAR 
Mathematics Methods ATAR 
Mathematics Specialist ATAR 

$30.00 
$61.00 
$24.00 
$39.00 
$45.00 
$45.00 

Technologies 
 
 
 
 
 

Applied Info Tech General 
Applied Info Tech ATAR 
Auto Eng. & Tech General 
Children Family & Comm. General 
Computer Science General 
Computer Science ATAR 
Design Photography General 
Design Tech. Graphics General 
Accounting & Finance ATAR 
Business Management & Ent. General 
 

$ 7.00 
$22.00 
$21.00 
$  6.00 
$  5.00 
$20.00 
$21.00 
$  5.00 
$35.00 
$35.00  
 

VET Certificate 
Courses  
(auspiced – 
partner school 
fees may also 
apply) 

Certificate II Applied Language - Japanese 
Certificate II in Workplace Skills 
Certificate II Financial Services 
Certificate I in Skills for Voc. Pathways 
Certificate II Skills for Voc. Pathways 

$ 5.00 
$ 4.00 
$ 4.00 
$ 4.00 
$ 4.00 

   

 
NB:  Course  =  2 Semesters Unit  =  1 Semester (50% of Course Charge)  



 

 
 

JURIEN BAY DISTRICT HIGH SCHOOL 
 

Year 11 Extra Cost Optional Charges 2024 
 
 
 

These charges may arise during the year and payment will be required directly prior to the event. 
 

YEAR GROUP 11 English Maths S & E Science Health 
& PE 

T & E The 
Arts 

Other 

Incursions / Activities $30 $25 $30 $30 $50 $30 $30 $30 

Excursions $100  $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 

Applied First Aid Training – St John Ambulance        $50 

Marine Studies Camp        $300 

Marine Studies (Optional) – Recreational Skippers Ticket        $250 

Construction Induction Course (White Card)      $120  $120 

Student Council Activities (if elected)        $150 

Sporting Events (Cross-Country, Cricket, etc)     $50    

Interschool Sport     $25    

Physical Recreation Camp/Day trip     $50    

Country Week or Academic Camp         $750 

Camp Jacket        $100 

Emergency Services Cadet Unit -  
 Camps/Excursions 

       $600 

School Photos – maximum package        $75 

Senior School Social Function        $100 

Rewards Day        $100 

                                                                           TOTAL: $130 $25 $130 $130 $275 $250 $130 $2725 

 
 

* Costs of some events may be reduced by fundraising. 


