

23 November 2023

#### Dear Parent/Guardian

Please find enclosed the Senior School Charges for 2024. As indicated in the Education Act/Regulations, the School Board is responsible for the setting and approval of contributions and charges for students. The enclosed package is a result of a consultation process with the School Board.

Given the costs associated with Senior School courses, payment or payment by instalments is required to ensure your child continues to be enrolled in the course. Non-payment of these charges may result in an alternative course offering or adjustments in the courses content which may impact on student progress. If you wish to choose the flexible payment options (i.e. instalments) please contact the Manager Corporate Services.

The transparency in disclosing the maximum anticipated cost of Contributions, Charges and Personal Use items to parents is a key feature of the School Education Act/Regulations and Department Policy. I trust the enclosed information will assist you in planning for the expenditure for the 2024 school year.

Yours sincerely

David Thomas **Principal** 

## **JURIEN BAY DISTRICT HIGH SCHOOL**

# **Year 11 Upper School Charges 2024**

<b>Family Name:</b>	

Definition	Amount		
The Charges below are for courses being offered by the school. Charges need only be paid for subjects that your child is enrolled in.  English Foundation / General / ATAR  Mathematics Applications ATAR  Mathematics Essential – General / Foundation  Applied Information Technology  Materials & Design Technology (Wood)  Materials & Design Technology (Metal)  Food Science & Technology  General Visual Arts  General Physical Education Studies  Marine & Maritime Studies  Building and Construction  Media Production & Analysis – General  Children, Family & Community  Plant Production Systems  Some students may be offered courses via the School of Isolated and Distance Education (SIDE).	\$50 \$50 \$50 \$50 \$250 \$250 \$250 \$150 \$150 \$150 \$150 \$150 \$150 \$150		
SIDE Course (per subject per Schedule attached)  ALL CHARGES ARE TO BE PAID (OR SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS ORGANISED) BY WEEK 5 TERM 1 2024. An alternative program may be required if these charges are not paid.	See Schedule		
PERSONAL ITEMS (Booklist)  The Campion Education booklist has been distributed to students and is available to view on the school website and app. Students will need the items for personal use in order to complete the educational programs provided by this school.  Parents can choose to use an alternative supplier, however all items on the list (for students' selected subjects) will be required.	Per Supplier		

### **PAYMENT OPTIONS**

Contributions can be paid by cash, cheque or EFTPOS at School Office or via direct deposit to BSB 306117

Account 4957511

Reference – "students' full name – charges".

If required, parents may consider alternative payment options (e.g. instalments). Arrangements should be negotiated with the Manager Corporate Services – Nicole Beaman on 9688 6100.

### YEAR 11 CHARGES FOR OPTIONAL ACTIVITIES THROUGHOUT THE YEAR

Charges apply for the provision of extra cost optional activities that are part of an education program. All activities outlined below are optional and if no payment is received, an alternative educational activity will be provided for your child. The School Board recognises the value of these types of activities and seeks to support teachers who coordinate them as part of their teaching programs.

All 2024 extra cost optional activities have been approved by the School Board. The estimated costs provided are at an upper limit and will not exceed this amount. If a particular event does not occur within the school year, no charges for that event will apply.

Payment of the following extra cost optional charges is not required at the time of finalising payment of 'course charges'. Where staff arrange extra cost optional activities, payment will be requested immediately prior to it happening.

#### **STUDENT ALLOWANCES 2024**

The Secondary Assistance Scheme is available to secondary students whose parents hold Centrelink Family Health Care or Pensioner Concession Cards or Veteran's Affairs Pensioner Concession Cards. The Secondary Assistance Scheme consists of a \$235.00 Educational Program Allowance which is paid directly to the school and a Clothing Allowance of \$115.00 which is paid to the parent.

Students are not eligible for the Secondary Assistance Scheme in the year in which they turn 19 years of age or older and/or if they have previously received the allowance when enrolled at another school in the current year.

### **REFUND OF CHARGES**

When a student transfers to another school, arrangements will be made to forward a pro-rata portion of their 'charges' to their new school. Alternatively, a refund can be arranged. The refunded amount will be based on a pro rata rate as stipulated by the Department of Education.



## YEAR 11 SUBJECT CHARGES AT 2024 SCHOOL OF ISOLATED AND DISTANCE EDUCATION

Learning Area	Course	Course Charge	Learning Area	Course	Course Charge
Science	Biology ATAR Chemistry ATAR Human Biology General Human Biology ATAR Physics ATAR Integrated Science General Psychology ATAR	\$30.00 \$45.00 \$10.00 \$15.00 \$28.00 \$28.00 \$10.00	English	English Preliminary 1/2 English Foundation English ATAR English General Literature ATAR EALD Foundation EALD General EALD ATAR	\$35.00 \$26.00 \$26.00 \$29.00 \$23.00 \$26.00 \$24.00 \$33.00
Career	Career & Enterprise General	\$18.00	Health &	Health Studies ATAR	\$15.00
Development	Career & Enterprise Foundation	\$18.00	Physical Educ	Health Studies General	\$ 3.00
Endorsed Programs	ASDAN (cost per program) Community Art or Sports Performance Off-campus Enrichment Program School Based Traineeship or Apprenticeship Workplace Learning Community Service	\$70.00 \$ 4.00 \$ 4.00 \$ Nil \$21.00 \$ 4.00	Languages	French Second Language ATAR Indonesian Second Language ATAR Italian Second Language ATAR Japanese Second Language ATAR	\$ 5.00 \$ 5.00 \$ 5.00 \$15.00
	Recreational Pursuits Keys for Life - Plus	\$ 4.00 \$ 6.00	The Arts	Media Production & Analysis ATAR Media Production & Analysis General Visual Arts General Visual Arts Preliminary 1/2 Visual Arts ATAR	\$24.00 \$22.00 \$44.00 \$49.00 \$59.00
Humanities & Social Sciences	Economics ATAR Geography General Geography ATAR Modern History General Modern History ATAR Politics & Law General Politics & Law ATAR	\$35.00 \$35.00 \$35.00 \$35.00 \$35.00 \$35.00 \$35.00	Mathematics	Mathematics Preliminary 1/2 Mathematics Foundation Mathematics Essential General Maths Applications ATAR Mathematics Methods ATAR Mathematics Specialist ATAR	\$30.00 \$61.00 \$24.00 \$39.00 \$45.00
Technologies	Applied Info Tech General Applied Info Tech ATAR Auto Eng. & Tech General Children Family & Comm. General Computer Science General Computer Science ATAR Design Photography General Design Tech. Graphics General Accounting & Finance ATAR Business Management & Ent. General	\$ 7.00 \$22.00 \$21.00 \$ 6.00 \$ 5.00 \$20.00 \$21.00 \$ 5.00 \$35.00 \$35.00	VET Certificate Courses (auspiced – partner school fees may also apply)	Certificate II Applied Language - Japanese Certificate II in Workplace Skills Certificate II Financial Services Certificate I in Skills for Voc. Pathways Certificate II Skills for Voc. Pathways	\$ 5.00 \$ 4.00 \$ 4.00 \$ 4.00 \$ 4.00

NB: Course = 2 Semesters Unit = 1 Semester (50% of Course Charge)



## **JURIEN BAY DISTRICT HIGH SCHOOL**

# **Year 11 Extra Cost Optional Charges 2024**

These charges may arise during the year and payment will be required directly prior to the event.

YEAR GROUP 11	English	Maths	S&E	Science	Health	T&E	The	Other
					& PE		Arts	
Incursions / Activities	\$30	\$25	\$30	\$30	\$50	\$30	\$30	\$30
Excursions	\$100		\$100	\$100	\$100	\$100	\$100	\$100
Applied First Aid Training – St John Ambulance								\$50
Marine Studies Camp								\$300
Marine Studies (Optional) – Recreational Skippers Ticket								\$250
Construction Induction Course (White Card)						\$120		\$120
Student Council Activities (if elected)								\$150
Sporting Events (Cross-Country, Cricket, etc)					\$50			
Interschool Sport					\$25			
Physical Recreation Camp/Day trip					\$50			
Country Week or Academic Camp								\$750
Camp Jacket								\$100
Emergency Services Cadet Unit -								\$600
Camps/Excursions								
School Photos – maximum package								\$75
Senior School Social Function								\$100
Rewards Day								\$100
TOTAL:	\$130	\$25	\$130	\$130	\$275	\$250	\$130	\$2725

<sup>\*</sup> Costs of some events may be reduced by fundraising.